DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 06, 2025

RECEIVED: 12/13/12 FILED: 12/13/12 FINAL: 05/06/13 REOPENED: 2012-00534

SUSPENSION DATE:

CASE CODE

Surcharge - Environmental

UTILITIES:

Big Rivers Electric Corporation

HEARINGS:

02/13/13 Informal Conference 02/05/13 Informal Conference

INDEX OF EVENTS:

05/06/13 Order Entered:

> 1. The amounts billed by Big Rivers through its environmental surcharge for the period August 1, 2011 through January 31, 2012, and for the period February 1, 2012 through July 31, 2012 are approved.

> 2. The amounts billed by Jackson Purchase and Kenergy through their respective environmental surcharge pass-through mechanisms for the period August 1, 2011 through January 31, 2012, and for the period February 1 2012 through July 31, 2012 for all customers with dedicated delivery points are approved. The amounts billed by the Member Cooperatives through their respective environmental surcharge pass-through mechanisms for the period September 1, 2011 through February 28, 2012, and for the period March 1, 2012 through August 31, 2012 for their retail

customers are approved.

04/08/13 Big Rivers Electric Corporation Request for Adjudication

03/28/13 Order Entered: The Commission, on its own motion, hereby amends the procedural schedule previously issued in this case. There being no intervenors in this case, the last day for Big Rivers and its three member cooperatives, Kenergy Corp., Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation,

and Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation, to request a hearing or request that this case be submitted for decision based on the

record shall be ten days from the date of issuance of this Order.

Memorandum dated 2/25 for Informal Conference of 2/13; Comments, if any, due within 5 days of 02/25/13

receipt of letter

01/30/13 Order Entered: The Commission, on its own motion, hereby reschedules the February 5, 2013 Informal

> Conference to Wednesday, February 13, 2013, at 1:30 p.m. Eastern Standard Time, and Orders that Big Rivers Electric Corporation may appear telephonically at the Informal Conference. All questions related to this Informal Conference should be made to Faith Burns, Commission Staff Attorney, at

(502) 564-3940, 502-782-2582, or Faith . Burns@ ky.gov.

Big Rivers Response to PSC staff first request for information and direct testimony of Nicholas Castlen 01/16/13 12/13/12

1. Big Rivers and each of its three Member Cooperatives listed in footnote 2 shall be made parties to this case.

2. "The procedural schedule set forth in Appendix A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, shall be

followed in this proceeding. 3. Big Rivers shall, by the date set forth in Appendix A, file its prepared direct testimony in support of

the reasonableness of the application of its environmental surcharge mechanism and the three Member Cooperatives, or Big Rivers on their behalf, shall file by that date their prepared direct testimony in support of the reasonableness of the application of the pass-through mechanism during the periods

under review. Within seven days of the Commission's granting intervention to a party, Big Rivers shall provide the party with a copy of its monthly environmental surcharge reports as filed with the Commission for the review period. 7. Big Rivers' monthly environmental surcharge reports and supporting data for the review periods shall be incorporated by reference into the record of this case. 8. The Commission does not look favorably upon motions for continuance. Accordingly, motions for extensions of time with respect to the schedule herein shall be

made in writing and will be granted only upon a showing of good cause. 9. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders in this matter.

Total Number of Cases: 1